

LISTED ON: 25.01.2017 COURT NO.R2 ITEM NO.38

SECTION-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 18359-18368,
18547-18566, 29277 & 30388 OF 2016**

India Cements Ltd.

Rep. by its Senior Vice-President & Etc. Etc. Petitioner(s)

-Versus-

The Government of Andhra Pradesh

Rep. by its Principal Secretary & Others Etc. Etc. Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The Office Report was listed before Ld. Registrar Court on 9th December 2016, when the following orders were passed:

“SLP(C) No.30388/2016

Service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos.1,2 & 4, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Await the return of service of notice already issued to the respondent Nos.3 & 5.

**SLP(C) Nos.18359-18368/2016,18547-18566/2016 &
29277/2016**

The unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the respondent No.6 in SLP(C) Nos.18361, 18363 & 18555/16 with postal remarks “Incorrect address” & in SLP(C) No.18553/16 with postal remarks “Left”.

Hence, Ld. counsel for the petitioner shall within a period of four weeks file the fresh particulars of the above respondent in all matters and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to him within the same period.

SLP(C) No.18565/16

In respect of the respondent No.6 notice was issued to him long back, but nothing has been received so far. Hence, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps in respect of the above respondent within four weeks.

...2/-

SLP(C) No. 18547/2016

As per tracking report in respect of respondent No.5, the postal remarks shows that "No such Person".

Hence, Ld. counsel for the petitioner shall within a period of four weeks file the fresh particulars of the above respondent and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to him within the same period.

SLP(C) No. 29277/2016

The notice sent to the respondent No.1 has been returned back unserved without any postal remarks.

Hence, Ld. counsel for the petitioner shall within a period of four weeks file the fresh particulars of the above respondent and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to him within the same period.

Four weeks time as last chance is given to the other served and appearing respondents to file the counter affidavit.

List the matter again on 25.01.2017. "

SLP(C) No.30388 /2016

It is submitted that there are total four respondents. As per report of postal authorities, Respondent Nos.1, 3 and 4 have been served with notice on 30th November 2016, 7th December 2016 and 3rd December 2016 respectively, but no one has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on their behalf.

It is further submitted that unserved cover containing the said notice has been received back from Respondent No.2 with postal remarks "Incorrect Address".

SLP(C) Nos.18359-18368 & 18547-18566/2016

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioners has neither filed fresh particulars of unserved Respondent No.6 in SLP(C) Nos.18361, 18363, 18553 & 18555 of 2016 and Respondent No.5 in SLP (C) No.18547/2017 nor taken fresh steps for service of notice on the said unserved Respondents so far.

...3/-

SLP(C) No.29277 /2016

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has neither filed fresh particulars of unserved Respondent No.1 nor taken fresh steps for the service of notice on the said Respondent so far.

It is further submitted that none of the counsels appearing for the Respondents has filed Counter Affidavit so far.

It is lastly submitted that all these matters are directed to be listed in first week of February 2017 along with SLP (C) No.19139/2016 etc. before Hon'ble Court.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court for orders.

Dated this the 24th day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Y. Rajagopala Rao, Advocate
103, Old Lawyears Chamber,
2. M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Advocate,
(Standing Counsel for State of Telangana)
304 306, Sikka Plaza, Mayur Vihar Phase I, New Delhi
3. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate,
(Standing Counsel for State of Andhra Pradesh)
Andhra Pradesh Bhavan, 1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi.
4. Mr. V.R. Anumolu, Advocate
53, Supreme Enclave, Mayur Vihar Phase-I, New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3